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Findings from 2010 Survey:

1. Roughly half of all respondents perceived
corruption to be an issue in the legal profession in
both their home and in neighbouring jurisdictions.

2. Assignificant number of lawyers were being
approached to act as an agent or middleman in a
transaction that could reasonably be suspected to
involve international corruption.

3. There was a dangerous lack of awareness of
international anti-corruption laws and
instruments among legal professionals.

4. Respondents did not perceive their bar
associations, law societies or law firms were
actively engaging their professionals on issues of
international bribery and corruption.
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Demographics

Survey live between 17t Nov 2023 and 5t Feb 2024

1,292 completed responses

Gender
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Risk indices explained

Risk Index Score (Current Status)

Risk Trajectory Score (Direction of Travel)

Range of -5 (lowest risk) to +5 (highest risk)

(Q8) To what extent, if any, is corruption a common issue faced by
your profession (in the context of working with clients, judiciary,
government officials or more broadly) in your jurisdiction?

(Q10) Is corruption —including demands for the payment of bribes —
a material business issue for your clients?

(Q19) From your experience, please rate the likelihood of a typical
professional in your line of work / jurisdiction reporting corruption (to
the relevant law enforcement agency/government authority) when

-
"" G they become aware of it
=
o
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Range of -5 (decreasing risk trend) to +5 (increasing risk trend)

(Q9) Based on your professional experience, do you believe that -
over the last ten years — the level of corruption in your jurisdiction
has:

(Q25) Compared to five years ago, do you believe that the current
compliance requirements that you must follow in your professional
capacity, have reduced corruption and Money laundering in your
jurisdiction?

(Q26) Compared to ten years ago, in your opinion, are the law and
regulations related to preventing, detecting and prosecuting
corruption in your jurisdiction more, or less effective?



Global Risk Profile: Regional Fora
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Practice Area Risk Profile

Low Corruption Risk
Negative Trajectory
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High Corruption Risk
Negative Trajectory
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Infras. & Construction, 16

Financial & Investment, 44

-1.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0

Risk Score (reduced axis) High Corruption Risk

Positive Trajectory

. Larger circles denotes higher sample size



Global Average

€ ‘Ae8uny
T ‘elusanols .
T ‘elquas .
y/‘ened|ing e
¢ ‘elueqly .
T ‘spuejs| puely .

G ‘aulen e

High Corruption Risk Index

€1 ‘B)eN !

|

8Z 2l|gnday Yenols @
T ‘euino8aziaH-elusog

OT ‘eluewoy

|
|
|
mo
6 ‘|ednyiod| e
|
1€ @oueil| @
|
1T é:_m_wmm °
|
gz‘Aell! @
|
1 ‘uonetsapaS cm_mmsﬂm_ }
m\o>o&v_ .
|
v du@@?@
L .m_:n”:<
8T ‘PURHDZIIMS
|
€ \mwiﬁ
p “elUeNyT
|
€ \T_Em

|
6S ﬁcﬂ”_mcm

6.0
5.0

@ o o <o ©Q
<t o N O +H O

European Regional Forum Risk Index

9J00S Xapu| ysiy

European Average

®

,N\m_coumm .

|
m 1T “Jewuaq e
|
|

®
LT ._o_%_oLo
ST ?_m%w o
m\>w>>gozw °
i
ST \>cmmr€wm”v P
¥ ongnday yoazh e
m;maum\sm °
ﬁ\_vumco,_\/_ .
ST ‘spuglayIaN e
mm.UCT_SUm .
| vz \_OTm_m:_ o
m 11 ‘Pueuld e

mm ‘81 :oﬁ,ﬂme:._ °
| |

-6.0

‘ Larger circles denotes higher sample size

x
o]
5=}
=
X
L2
3
c
2
=7
o
S
E S
.
o
Q
2
o
—
¢7r®20\« 56
o AP s mm
YOS
~ v 30
‘%o -
B2
A S YT
ol v o2
‘\e 'Y [I]
! bk =X



N
‘»
[}
S
;
o
=
_ oo
_ o
| m |
B m
! ) m
I : m
@M a d
x rﬂ.ﬁ nv.. w
e, A |
)
- mﬁ | m
] .m, |
o I_W
m jog e W "
.w.. ¥ ‘elnl m m
= | , _
m NzZauap ” "
’{ m 7 _
mmo 8'€| m m
EOIN | _
nge. W m
um ,
T . m m
Seled W “
‘Aen W "
6¢ ) m m ‘
edlulw W "
nday u W "
(Al | m m
G end W “
T op W “
X | - m
uo | _
e” G ‘sednp m m
- H , |
® ” |
n 9 ‘02IX3aN m m
| |
0 o m m
waleno ” “
S GT ‘eje W m
u E— \__NMLm m m
! | _
v6 m m
o |
uaguy m m
T ‘eun W “
_ _ 9 , _
u ‘niad WO m
|- : W "
, |
|® |
O ‘eweued m m
0T W |
Gv 0) i
© - m “
Y4 m m |
Rn EN .m
co_um>: m .Dnn
o | !
6V i | |
()] ” ". c m
Smoum w mM
¢ _m | | - @ZO”& .Krm
€7 ‘el m | 8nin e .r | mm
a i 0T ‘fien o 06' “ : m@
f “
O | | 3 7 0 1% B
m m O Q_J Nm\,v- mv.ar
- W | 1__
Q i
m 0 M 2 [ 3151
. u
Q 2 )
5 9400S X
la



North America Regional Forum Risk Index

High Corruption Risk Index
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How common Is corruption in our profession?

29%

39%

10%

Overall dataset
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13%

62%

18%

European
Regional
Forum

17%

33%
59%

33%
15% 14%

North American Asia Pacific
Regional Regional
Forum Forum

38%
41%
25%

Latin American Arab Regional Africa Regional
Forum Forum

Don’t know

m\Very common
Quite common
Rarely

Never
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How have levels of corruption changed since 20147

® Don’'t know

m Significantly increased

B Somewhat increased

38%
34%
About the same
30% 48% 24%
25%

24% 15% Somewhat decreased

14% 13% o 11%
o . .-
5% 8% 222 13% 2%0 9% Significantly decreased
Overall dataset European North American Asia Pacific Latin American Arab Regional Africa Regional
Regional Regional Regional Regional Forum Forum
Forum Forum Forum Forum
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Have Lawyers Received Formal Training?

Yes — anti-corruption

® Yes — anti money laundering

84%
76% 75% 76%
72% 71% ’ 70%
66% 68%
63%
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47% 9% 47% ’
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Who Provides the Training?

Bar
m Law Society
m Regulator
mLaw Firm

Organisation

67%
63%

52% 53% 52% 50% 51%
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Law Society Guidelines

32%

35%

Overall dataset
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Do the Bar Association or Law Society guidelines in your jurisdiction address specifically the issue of

international corruption, e.g., foreign bribery?

23% 25% 25% 21%
31%
44% 41%
28% 64%
27%
Europe N America APAC Regional LatAm Arab Regional Africa Regional
Regional Regional Forum Regional Forum Forum
Forum Forum Forum

Yes

No

® Don’t know



Law Firm Anti-Corruption Polices & Certification

Does your firm / organisation have a clear and

specific anti-corruption policy?

Overall dataset

Yes
Europe Regional Forum
N America Regional Forum
APAC Regional Forum
LatAm Regional Forum
Arab Regional Forum

Africa Regional Forum
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77%

80%

74%

69%

80%

79%

75%

If you answered yes, is the
policy publicly available and

easily accessible?

62%

58%
61%
59%
64%
68%

70%

Have you ever been
required by a client to
certify compliance with anti-
corruption laws?

52%

51%

42%

45%

65%

48%

43%

Have you ever been
required by a client to
produce the firm /
organisation anti-corruption

policy?
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Beneficial Ownership Information Availability

Do you have access to
beneficial ownership
information in your jurisdiction?

If you answered yes, how often have
you consulted beneficial ownership
information in the last 12 months?

Do you believe that access to
this information has assisted
you in detecting corruption?

Overall dataset

Europe Regional Forum

Yes HNo M Don’tknow

51% 33%

75% 13%

Frequently ® Rarely M Never m DK

53% 32% 12%

66% 23% 9%

Yes ENo M Don’tknow

48% 30%

43% 36%

EX

EN

N America Regional Forum 42% 38% 43% 13% 42% _
APAC Regional Forum 31% 45% 43% 8% 43%

LatAm Regional Forum 43% 44% 37% 16% 57%

Arab Regional Forum 44% 36% 43% 14% 50%
&Q:?,NAndél;’frica Regional Forum 45% 42% 15% 56%
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Awareness of relevant laws outside jurisdiction

Overall dataset
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Impact of Safeguarding Tools on Risk Trajectory

Safeguarding Tools — max +5/ min O:

1. Anti-corruption policy in place
2. Beneficial ownership information available
3. Anti-corruption training received
4. Anti-money laundering training received
5. Bar/Law Society guidelines re: anti-corruption
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Likelihood of Reporting?

m Don't know

m Highly unlikely

9%
15% _
®m Somewhat unlikely
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What does this Mean?
What are our Next

Steps?
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